to the Secured Creditor, the symbolic possession of which has been taken by the 
Authorised Officer of CSB Bank Limited (Formerly The Catholic Syrian Bank Limited) 
Secured Creditor, will be sold on “As is where is”, “As is what is” and “Whatever there 
is” and “without recourse basis” on 03/02/2026 for recovery of Rs.1,50,84,147.11/-
(Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakh Eighty Four Thousand One Hundred Forty Seven and Paise 
Eleven Only) as on 30/09/2025 plus future interest and penal interest and other 
expenses due to CSB Bank Ltd (Formerly the Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd.), 
Muvattupuzha branch, Secured Creditor from Borrower/Partners/Guarantor (1) Mr. 
Biju K Antony, S/o.